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7 ENGLISH

ENGLISH (Original instructions)

WARNING
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and 
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capa-
bilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe 
way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play 
with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be 
made by children without supervision.

SPECIFICATIONS
Model: DCL181F

Capacity 650 mL

Continuous use  
(with battery BL1830B)

HIGH Approx. 20 min

LOW Approx. 40 min

Overall length 999 mm

Rated voltage D.C. 18 V

Battery cartridge BL1815N, BL1820, BL1820B BL1830, BL1830B, BL1840, 
BL1840B, BL1850, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Net weight 1.2 kg 1.4 kg

•	 Due	to	our	continuing	program	of	research	and	development,	the	specifications	herein	are	subject	to	change	without	notice.
•	 Specifications	and	battery	cartridge	may	differ	from	country	to	country.
•	 Weight,	with	battery	cartridge,	according	to	EPTA-Procedure	01/2003

Symbols
The following show the symbols used for the equip-
ment. Be sure that you understand their meaning before 
use.

 

Read instruction manual.

 
Cd
Ni-MH
Li-ion

Only	for	EU	countries	 
Do not dispose of electric equipment or 
battery pack together with household 
waste material! In observance of the 
European	Directives,	on	Waste	Electric	
and	Electronic	Equipment	and	Batteries	
and Accumulators and Waste Batteries and 
Accumulators and their implementation 
in accordance with national laws, electric 
equipment and batteries and battery 
pack(s) that have reached the end of 
their life must be collected separately and 
returned to an environmentally compatible 
recycling facility.

Intended use
The tool is intended for collecting dry dust.

SAFETY WARNINGS
Cordless cleaner safety warnings

WARNING: IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY 
all safety warnings and all instructions BEFORE 
USE . Failure to follow the warnings and instructions 
may	result	in	electric	shock,	fire	and/or	serious	injury.

1. Do not expose to rain. Store indoors.
2. Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention 

is necessary when used by or near children.
3. Use only as described in this manual. Use only 

manufacturer's recommended attachments.
4. Do not use with damaged battery. If appliance is not 

working as it should, has been dropped, damaged, left out-
doors, or dropped into water, return it to a service center.

5. Do not handle appliance with wet hands.
6. Do not put any object into openings. Do not use 

with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, 
lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.

7. Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts 
of body away from openings and moving parts.

8. Turn off all controls before removing the battery.
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9. Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
10. Do not use to pick up flammable or combusti-

ble liquids, such as gasoline, or use in areas 
where they may be present.

11. Use only the charger supplied by the manufac-
turer to recharge.

12. Do not pick up anything that is burning or smok-
ing, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

13. Do not use without dust bag and/or filters in place.
14. Do not charge the battery outdoors.
15. Recharge only with the charger specified by 

the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for 
one	type	of	battery	pack	may	create	a	risk	of	fire	
when used with another battery pack.

16. Use power tools only with specifically desig-
nated battery packs.	Use	of	any	other	battery	
packs	may	create	a	risk	of	injury	and	fire.

17. When (the) battery pack is not in use, keep it away 
from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, 
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that 
can make a connection from one terminal to another.

18. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be 
ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If con-
tact accidentally occurs, flush with water.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES

This appliance is intended for household use.
1. Read this instruction manual and the charger 

instruction manual carefully before use.
2. Do not pick up the following materials:

— Hot materials such as lit cigarettes or spark/
metal dust generated by grinding/cutting metal

— Flammable materials such as gasoline, 
thinner, benzine, kerosene or paint

— Explosive materials like nitroglycerin
— Ignitable materials such as Aluminum, zinc, 

magnesium, titanium, phosphorus or celluloid
— Wet dirt, water, oil or the like
— Hard pieces with sharp edges, such as 

wood chips, metals, stones, glasses, 
nails, pins or razors

— Powder to clot such as cement or toner
— Conductive dust such as metal or carbon
— Fine particle like concrete dust
Such action may cause fire, injury and/or prop-
erty damage.

3. Stop operation immediately if you notice any-
thing abnormal.

4. If you drop or strike the cleaner, check it care-
fully for cracks or damage before operation.

5. Do not bring close to stoves or other heat sources.
6. Do not block the intake hole or vent holes.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
Important safety instructions for 
battery cartridge

1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery 
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using battery.

2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.
3. If operating time has become excessively 

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may 
result in a risk of overheating, possible burns 
and even an explosion.

4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them out 
with clear water and seek medical attention right 
away. It may result in loss of your eyesight.

5. Do not short the battery cartridge:
(1) Do not touch the terminals with any con-

ductive material.
(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con-

tainer with other metal objects such as 
nails, coins, etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water 
or rain.

A battery short can cause a large current 
flow, overheating, possible burns and even a 
breakdown.

6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in 
locations where the temperature may reach or 
exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if 
it is severely damaged or is completely worn 
out. The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

8. Be careful not to drop or strike battery.
9. Do not use a damaged battery.
10. The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject to 

the Dangerous Goods Legislation requirements. 
For commercial transports e.g. by third parties, 
forwarding agents, special requirement on pack-
aging and labeling must be observed. 
For preparation of the item being shipped, consult-
ing an expert for hazardous material is required. 
Please	also	observe	possibly	more	detailed	
national regulations. 
Tape or mask off open contacts and pack up the 
battery in such a manner that it cannot move 
around in the packaging.

11. Follow your local regulations relating to dis-
posal of battery.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
CAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries. 

Use	of	non-genuine	Makita	batteries,	or	batteries	that	
have been altered, may result in the battery bursting 
causing	fires,	personal	injury	and	damage.	It	will	
also	void	the	Makita	warranty	for	the	Makita	tool	and	
charger.

Tips for maintaining maximum 
battery life
1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely 

discharged. Always stop tool operation and 
charge the battery cartridge when you notice 
less tool power.

2. Never recharge a fully charged battery car-
tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery 
service life.

3. Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-
perature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let 
a hot battery cartridge cool down before 
charging it.
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FUNCTIONAL 
DESCRIPTION

CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is 
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed 
before adjusting or checking function on the tool.

CAUTION: Take care not to trap finger(s) 
between cleaner and battery as shown in diagram 
when loading battery. Trapping	finger(s)	may	cause	
injury.
►	Fig.1

Installing or removing battery 
cartridge

CAUTION: Always switch off the tool before 
installing or removing of the battery cartridge.

CAUTION: Hold the tool and the battery car-
tridge firmly when installing or removing battery 
cartridge. Failure to hold the tool and the battery 
cartridge	firmly	may	cause	them	to	slip	off	your	hands	
and result in damage to the tool and battery cartridge 
and	a	personal	injury.
►	Fig.2:    1. Red indicator 2. Button 3. Battery cartridge

To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool 
while sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.
To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the 
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip 
it into place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place 
with a little click. If you can see the red indicator on the 
upper side of the button, it is not locked completely.

CAUTION: Always install the battery cartridge 
fully until the red indicator cannot be seen. If not, 
it	may	accidentally	fall	out	of	the	tool,	causing	injury	to	
you or someone around you.

CAUTION: Do not install the battery cartridge 
forcibly. If the cartridge does not slide in easily, it is 
not being inserted correctly.

Battery protection system
Lithium-ion battery with star marking
►	Fig.3:    1.	Star	marking
Lithium-ion batteries with a star marking are equipped 
with a protection system. This system automatically 
cuts off power to the tool to extend battery life.
The tool will automatically stop during operation if the 
tool	and/or	battery	are	placed	under	one	of	the	following	
conditions:
Overloaded:
The tool is operated in a manner that causes it to draw 
an abnormally high current.
In this situation, turn the tool off and stop the application 
that caused the tool to become overloaded. Then turn 
the tool on to restart.
If the tool does not start, the battery is overheated. In 
this situation, let the battery cool before turning the tool 
on again.

Low battery voltage:
The remaining battery capacity is too low and the tool 
will not operate. In this situation, remove and recharge 
the battery.

Indicating the remaining battery 
capacity

Only for battery cartridges with the indicator
►	Fig.4:    1. Indicator lamps 2. Check button
Press	the	check	button	on	the	battery	cartridge	to	indi-
cate the remaining battery capacity. The indicator lamps 
light up for few seconds.

Indicator lamps Remaining 
capacity

Lighted Off Blinking

75% to 100%

50% to 75%

25% to 50%

0% to 25%

Charge the 
battery.

The battery 
may have

malfunctioned.

NOTE: Depending on the conditions of use and the 
ambient temperature, the indication may differ slightly 
from the actual capacity.

Switch action
►	Fig.5:    1. OFF button 2.	HIGH/LOW	button

To	start	the	cleaner,	simply	press	the	"HIGH/LOW"	
button. To switch off, press the "OFF" button. To change 
the	cleaner	speed,	press	the	"HIGH/LOW"	button.	The	
first	press	on	this	button	is	for	high	speed	and	the	sec-
ond press for low speed and then each press on this 
button	repeats	the	high/low	speed	cycle	alternatively.

Lighting the lamp

CAUTION: Never look into the light directly. 
Direct light causes damage to your eyes.
►	Fig.6:    1. OFF button 2.	HIGH/LOW	button	3. Lamp

To	turn	on	the	lamp,	simply	press	the	"HIGH/LOW"	
button. To turn off the lamp, press the "OFF" button.
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ASSEMBLY
CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is 

switched off and the battery cartridge is removed 
before carrying out any work on the tool.

Type of filter

Normal filter
►	Fig.7:    1. Capsule 2.	Prefilter	3. Filter

High performance filter
►	Fig.8:    1. Capsule 2.	High	performance	filter

Disposing of dust

CAUTION: Empty the cleaner before it 
becomes too full, or the suction force weakens.

CAUTION: Be sure to empty out the dust 
inside the cleaner itself. Failure to do so may 
cause the filter to be clogged or the motor to be 
damaged.

Disposing of dust for normal filter
1.	 In	order	to	drop	dust	sticking	on	the	filter	in	the	
capsule, tap the capsule 4 or 5 times with your hand. 
Now point suction inlet downwards, turn capsule in 
direction of arrow in diagram, and disconnect capsule 
slowly and straight.
►	Fig.9:    1. Capsule 2.	Suction	inlet

NOTE: Dust may spill out when capsule is opened, so 
be sure to set a garbage bag beneath capsule.

2. Remove accumulated dust from inside of capsule 
and	off	of	prefilter.
►	Fig.10:    1.	Prefilter	2. Capsule

3.	 Twist	prefilter	in	direction	of	arrow	to	unfasten	
securing	lip	from	cleaner	unit	and	then	pull	off	prefilter.
►	Fig.11:    1.	Prefilter	2.	Securing	lip

4.	 Clean	out	fine	dust	from	prefilter.	Next,	remove	
filter,	and	lightly	tap	to	dislodge	dust.
►	Fig.12:    1.	Prefilter	2. Filter

Disposing of dust for high 
performance filter
1.	 In	order	to	drop	dust	sticking	on	the	filter	in	the	
capsule, tap the capsule 4 or 5 times with your hand. 
Now point suction inlet downwards, turn capsule in 
direction of arrow in diagram, and disconnect capsule 
slowly and straight.
►	Fig.13:    1. Capsule 2.	Suction	inlet

NOTE: Dust may spill out when capsule is opened, so 
be sure to set a garbage bag beneath capsule.

2. Remove accumulated dust from inside of capsule 
and	off	of	high	performance	filter.
►	Fig.14:    1. Capsule 2.	Hign	performance	filter

3.	 Twist	high	performance	filter	in	direction	of	arrow	
to unfasten securing lip from cleaner unit and then pull 
off	the	filter.
►	Fig.15:    1.	Securing	lip

4.	 Clean	out	the	fine	dust	and	lightly	tap	to	dislodge	
dust	from	high	performance	filter.

Reassembly

Reassembly for normal filter
1.	 Put	on	filter	until	it	is	fully	in	position	on	the	cleaner	
unit.
►	Fig.16:    1. Filter
►	Fig.17:    1. Filter

NOTE:	Make	sure	filter	is	put	on	straight	without	
being	peeled	back.	If	filter	is	put	on	incorrectly	as	
shown in diagram, dust will get into motor housing, 
and cause motor failure.

2.	 Connect	prefilter.	At	this	time,	make	sure	to	twist	
prefilter	so	that	securing	lip	is	firmly	locked	into	cleaner	
unit.
►	Fig.18:    1.	Prefilter
►	Fig.19

3. Connect capsule. Align O symbol on capsule with 
O	symbol	on	handle	and	then	firmly	twist	capsule	in	
direction of arrow until it is secured.
►	Fig.20:    1.	O	Mark
►	Fig.21:    1. Handle 2. Capsule

NOTE: Always remove dust ahead of time, as suction 
power will be reduced if there is too much dust in 
cleaner.
NOTE:	Always	be	sure	to	check	that	both	filter	and	
prefilter	are	loaded	correctly	prior	to	using	cleaner.	
If they are not loaded correctly, dust will get into the 
motor housing, and cause motor failure. 
If	the	following	examples	occur,	filter	and	prefilter	are	
not loaded correctly. Reload them correctly to rectify 
problem.

Problem Examples
Example	1:	Only	prefilter	has	been	loaded	(no	filter)
►	Fig.22:    1.	Prefilter

Example	2:	Only	filter	has	been	loaded	(no	prefilter)
►	Fig.23:    1. Filter

Example	3:	Filter	has	been	loaded	in	a	peeled	back	
state
►	Fig.24:    1. Filter

Example	4:	Prefilter's	securing	lip	is	not	firmly	locked	
into groove of cleaner housing
►	Fig.25:    1. Groove of cleaner housing 2.	Prefilter	

3.	Securing	lip
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Reassembly for high performance 
filter
1.	 Connect	high	performance	filter.	At	this	time,	make	
sure	to	twist	high	performance	filter	so	that	securing	lip	
is	firmly	locked	into	cleaner	unit.
►	Fig.26:    1.	High	performance	filter	2.	Securing	lip
►	Fig.27:    1.	Securing	lip

2. Connect capsule. Align O symbol on capsule with 
O	symbol	on	handle	and	then	firmly	twist	capsule	in	
direction of arrow until it is secured.
►	Fig.28:    1.	O	Mark
►	Fig.29:    1. Handle 2. Capsule

NOTE: Always remove dust ahead of time, as suction 
power will be reduced if there is too much dust in 
cleaner.
NOTE: Always be sure to check that high perfor-
mance	filter	is	loaded	correctly	prior	to	using	cleaner.	
If they are not loaded correctly, dust will get into the 
motor housing, and cause motor failure. 
If the following examples occur, high performance 
filter	is	not	loaded	correctly.	Reload	them	correctly	to	
rectify problem.

Problem Examples
Securing	lip	of	high	performance	filter	is	not	firmly	
locked into groove of cleaner housing.
►	Fig.30:    1.	Securing	lip	2. Groove of cleaner housing

OPERATION
CAUTION: To connect attachments, such 

as nozzle, twist and insert the attachment in 
direction of the arrow to secure the connection 
during use. To disconnect the attachments, twist 
and extract it also in direction of the arrow. If an 
attachment is twisted in the opposite direction when 
being connected or disconnected, the capsule may 
become loose.
►	Fig.31:    1. Capsule

Cleaning (Suction)

Nozzle
Attach the nozzle to clean off tables, desks, furniture, 
etc. The nozzle slips on easily.
►	Fig.32:    1. Nozzle

Nozzle + Extension wand (Straight 
pipe)
The	extension	wand	fits	in	between	the	nozzle	and	
the cleaner itself. This arrangement is convenient for 
cleaning	a	floor	in	a	standing	position.
►	Fig.33:    1. Cleaner body 2.	Extension	wand	

3. Nozzle

Corner nozzle
Fit on the corner nozzle for cleaning corners and crev-
ices of a car or furniture.
►	Fig.34:    1. Corner nozzle 2. Cleaner body

Corner nozzle +Extension wand 
(Straight pipe)
In tight quarters where the cleaner itself cannot 
squeeze in, or in high places hard to reach, use this 
arrangement.
►	Fig.35:    1. Corner nozzle 2.	Extension	wand	

3. Cleaner body

Cleaning without nozzle
You can pick up powder and dust without nozzle.
►	Fig.36

MAINTENANCE
CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is 

switched off and the battery cartridge is removed 
before attempting to perform inspection or 
maintenance.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, 
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or 
cracks may result.

After use

NOTICE: Putting the cleaner against the wall 
without any other support cause the cleaner to 
fall down and be damaged.
►	Fig.37

Cleaning
From time to time wipe off the outside (cleaner body) of 
the cleaner using a cloth dampened in soapy water.
Clean	out	also	the	suction	opening,	dust	bag/paper	filter	
mounting area and the dust stopper.
►	Fig.38

Wash	the	filter	in	soapy	water	when	it	is	clogged	with	
dust and the cleaner power becomes weak. Dry it out 
thoroughly	before	use.	An	insufficiently	dried	filter	may	
cause poor suction and shorten the service life of the 
motor.
►	Fig.39
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Troubleshooting
Before asking for repairs, check the following points.

Symptom Area to be investigated Fixing method

Weak suction power Is the capsule full of dust? Empty	the	capsule	of	dust.

Is	the	filter	clogged? Clean	or	wash	the	filter.

Is the battery cartridge exhausted ? Charge the battery cartridge.

Not working Is the battery cartridge exhausted ? Charge the battery cartridge.

CAUTION: Do not attempt to repair the cleaner by yourself.

To	maintain	product	SAFETY	and	RELIABILITY,	repairs,	any	other	maintenance	or	adjustment	should	be	performed	
by	Makita	Authorized	or	Factory	Service	Centers,	always	using	Makita	replacement	parts.

OPTIONAL 
ACCESSORIES

CAUTION: These accessories or attachments 
are recommended for use with your Makita tool 
specified in this manual. The use of any other 
accessories or attachments might present a risk of 
injury	to	persons.	Only	use	accessory	or	attachment	
for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regard-
ing	these	accessories,	ask	your	local	Makita	Service	
Center.
•	 Extension	wand	(Straight	pipe)
•	 Nozzle
•	 Nozzle	for	carpet
•	 Shelf	brush
•	 Corner	nozzle
•	 Round	brush
•	 Flexible	hose
•	 Free	nozzle
•	 Filter
•	 Prefilter
•	 High	performance	filter
•	 Makita	genuine	battery	and	charger

NOTE:	Some	items	in	the	list	may	be	included	in	the	
tool package as standard accessories. They may 
differ from country to country.
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NEDERLANDS (Originele instructies)

WAARSCHUWING
Dit	apparaat	mag	worden	gebruikt	door	kinderen	van	8	jaar	en	
ouder	of	door	personen	met	beperkte	fysieke,	zintuiglijke	of	ver-
standelijke	vermogens	of	gebrek	aan	ervaring	of	kennis	van	zaken,	
maar alleen onder toezicht of na instructie in veilig gebruik van het 
apparaat, met begrip van de eventuele risico’s. Kinderen mogen 
niet met het apparaat spelen. Reinigen en onderhoud van het appa-
raat	mag	niet	door	kinderen	worden	verricht,	tenzij	onder	toezicht.

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
Model: DCL181F

Inhoud 650 ml

Continu gebruik  
(met accu BL1830B)

HOOG (HIGH) Ong. 20 min

LAAG (LOW) Ong. 40 min

Totale lengte 999 mm

Nominale spanning 18	V	gelijkspanning

Accu BL1815N, BL1820, BL1820B BL1830, BL1830B, BL1840, 
BL1840B, BL1850, BL1850B, 

BL1860B

Nettogewicht 1,2 kg 1,4 kg

•	 In	verband	met	ononderbroken	research	en	ontwikkeling,	behouden	wij	ons	het	recht	voor	de	bovenstaande	
technische	gegevens	zonder	voorafgaande	kennisgeving	te	wijzigen.

•	 De	technische	gegevens	van	de	accu	kunnen	van	land	tot	land	verschillen.
•	 Gewicht,	inclusief	accu,	volgens	de	EPTA-procedure	01/2003

Symbolen
Hieronder staan de symbolen die voor het gereedschap 
worden	gebruikt.	Zorg	ervoor	dat	u	weet	wat	ze	beteke-
nen alvorens het gereedschap te gebruiken.

 

Lees	de	gebruiksaanwijzing.

 
Cd
Ni-MH
Li-ion

Alleen	voor	EU-landen	 
Geef elektrisch gereedschap en accu’s niet 
met	het	huisvuil	mee!	Volgens	de	Europese	
richtlijn	inzake	oude	elektrische	en	elektro-
nische	apparaten,	en	inzake	batterijen	en	
accu’s	en	oude	batterijen	en	accu’s,	en	de	
toepassing daarvan binnen de nationale 
wetgeving, dienen elektrisch gereedschap, 
accu(’s)	en	batterijen	die	het	einde	van	hun	
levensduur hebben bereikt, gescheiden 
te worden ingezameld en te worden afge-
voerd	naar	een	recyclebedrijf	dat	voldoet	
aan de geldende milieu-eisen.

Gebruiksdoeleinden
Het gereedschap is bedoeld om droog stof te 
verzamelen.

VEILIGHEIDSWAAR-
SCHUWINGEN
Veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor 
accustofzuigers

WAARSCHUWING: BELANGRIJK! LEES 
VÓÓR GEBRUIK alle veiligheidswaarschuwingen 
en alle instructies ZORGVULDIG DOOR. Het niet 
volgen van de waarschuwingen en instructies kan 
leiden	tot	elektrische	schokken,	brand	en/of	ernstig	
letsel.

1. Stel niet bloot aan regen. Bewaar binnenshuis.
2. Sta niet toe dat ermee gespeeld wordt. Let 

goed op bij gebruik door of in de buurt van 
kinderen.

3. Gebruik uitsluitend zoals beschreven in deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing. Gebruik uitsluitend hulp-
stukken aanbevolen door de fabrikant.
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4. Gebruik nooit met een beschadigde accu. Als 
het apparaat niet werkt zoals het zou moeten 
werken, is gevallen, is beschadigd, buiten 
heeft gelegen of in het water is gevallen, stuurt 
u het terug naar een servicecentrum.

5. Hanteer het apparaat niet met natte handen.
6. Steek geen voorwerpen in de openingen. 

Gebruik het apparaat niet wanneer een ope-
ning verstopt zit, houd het apparaat vrij van 
stof, pluizen, haar en alles wat de luchtdoor-
stroming kan hinderen.

7. Houd haar, loshangende kleding, vingers en 
alle lichaamsdelen uit de buurt van de ope-
ningen en bewegende delen.

8. Schakel alle bedieningselementen uit alvorens 
de accu eraf te halen.

9. Wees extra voorzichtig bij het stofzuigen op 
een trap.

10. Zuig geen ontvlambare of brandbare vloeistof-
fen, zoals benzine, op en gebruik het apparaat 
niet op plaatsen waar deze aanwezig kunnen 
zijn.

11. Gebruik voor het opladen uitsluitend de accu-
lader die door de fabrikant werd geleverd.

12. Zuig niets op dat brandt of rookt, zoals sigaret-
ten, lucifers of hete as.

13. Gebruik het apparaat niet zonder dat de stof-
zak en/of filters zijn aangebracht.

14. Laad de accu niet buitenshuis op.
15. Laad uitsluitend op met de acculader die wordt 

gespecificeerd door de fabrikant.	Een	accula-
der die geschikt is voor een bepaald type accu, 
kan brandgevaar opleveren indien gebruikt met 
een ander type accu.

16. Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap uitsluitend 
met de daarvoor bestemde accu. Gebruik van 
andere accu’s kan gevaar voor letsel of brandge-
vaar opleveren.

17. Als de accu niet wordt gebruikt, houdt u deze 
uit de buurt van metalen voorwerpen zoals 
paperclips, muntgeld, sleutels, spijkers, 
schroeven en andere kleine metalen voorwer-
pen die een kortsluiting kunnen veroorzaken 
tussen de accupolen.

18. Onder zware gebruiksomstandigheden kan 
vloeistof uit de accu komen. Voorkom aanra-
king. Als aanraking per ongeluk zich voordoet, 
spoelt u met water.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES.
AANVULLENDE 
VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik.
1. Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing en die van de 

acculader voor gebruik aandachtig door.
2. Zuig de volgende stoffen niet op:

— Hete stoffen, zoals brandende sigaretten 
of gloeiend hete metaaldeeltjes veroor-
zaakt door het schuren/slijpen van metaal

— Brandbare stoffen, zoals benzine, thinner, 
wasbenzine, kerosine of verf

— Explosieve stoffen, zoals nitroglycerine

— Ontvlambare stoffen, zoals aluminium, 
zink, magnesium, titanium, fosfor of 
celluloid

— Nat vuil, water, olie en dergelijk
— Harde stukjes met scherpe randen, zoals 

houtsnippers, metaaldeeltjes, steen-
tjes, glasstukjes, spijkers, punaises of 
scheermesjes

— Poeder dat klontert, zoals cement of toner
— Geleidend stof, zoals metaalvijlsel of 

koolstofpoeder
— Zeer fijn stof, zoals cementpoeder
Een dergelijk gebruik kan leiden tot brand, 
persoonlijk letsel en/of materiële schade.

3. Stop onmiddellijk met het gebruik als u iets 
abnormaals opmerkt.

4. Als u de stofzuiger laat vallen of ergens tegen-
aan stoot, controleert u zorgvuldig op bar-
sten of beschadigingen voordat u deze weer 
gebruikt.

5. Houd uit de buurt van fornuizen en 
verwarmingsbronnen.

6. Blokkeer de inlaatopening en de ventilatieope-
ningen niet.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES.
Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies 
voor een accu

1. Lees alle voorschriften en waarschuwingen op 
(1) de acculader, (2) de accu, en (3) het product 
waarvoor de accu wordt gebruikt, alvorens de 
accu in gebruik te nemen.

2. Neem de accu niet uit elkaar.
3. Als de gebruikstijd van een opgeladen accu 

aanzienlijk korter is geworden, moet u het 
gebruik ervan onmiddellijk stopzetten. 
Voortgezet gebruik kan oververhitting, brand-
wonden en zelfs een ontploffing veroorzaken.

4. Als elektrolyt in uw ogen is terechtgeko-
men, spoelt u uw ogen met schoon water 
en roept u onmiddellijk de hulp van een 
dokter in. Elektrolyt in de ogen kan blindheid 
veroorzaken.

5. Voorkom kortsluiting van de accu:
(1) Raak de accuklemmen nooit aan met een 

geleidend materiaal.
(2) Bewaar de accu niet in een bak waarin 

andere metalen voorwerpen zoals spij-
kers, munten e.d. worden bewaard.

(3) Stel de accu niet bloot aan water of regen.
Kortsluiting van de accu kan oorzaak zijn van 
een grote stroomafgifte, oververhitting, brand-
wonden, en zelfs defecten.

6. Bewaar het gereedschap en de accu niet op 
plaatsen waar de temperatuur kan oplopen tot 
50°C of hoger.

7. Werp de accu nooit in het vuur, ook niet wan-
neer hij zwaar beschadigd of volledig versleten 
is. De accu kan ontploffen in het vuur.

8. Wees voorzichtig dat u de accu niet laat vallen 
en hem niet blootstelt aan schokken of stoten.

9. Gebruik nooit een beschadigde accu.
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10. De bijgeleverde lithium-ionbatterijen zijn 
onderhevig aan de vereisten in de wetgeving 
omtrent gevaarlijke stoffen. 
Voor	commercieel	transport	en	dergelijke	door	
derden en transporteurs moeten speciale vereis-
ten ten aanzien van verpakking en etikettering 
worden nageleefd. 
Als voorbereiding van het artikel dat wordt 
getransporteerd	is	het	noodzakelijk	een	expert	op	
het	gebied	van	gevaarlijke	stoffen	te	raadplegen.	
Houd	u	tevens	aan	mogelijk	strengere	nationale	
regelgeving. 
Blootliggende contactpunten moeten worden 
afgedekt met tape en de accu moet zodanig 
worden verpakt dat deze niet kan bewegen in de 
verpakking.

11. Volg bij het weggooien van de accu de plaatse-
lijke voorschriften.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES.
LET OP: Gebruik uitsluitend originele Makita 

accu’s. Het gebruik van niet-originele accu’s, of 
accu’s	die	zijn	gewijzigd,	kan	ertoe	leiden	dat	de	accu	
ontploft	en	brand,	persoonlijk	letsel	en	schade	veroor-
zaakt.	Ook	vervalt	daarmee	de	garantie	van	Makita	
op	het	gereedschap	en	de	lader	van	Makita.

Tips voor een maximale levens-
duur van de accu
1. Laad de accu op voordat hij volledig ontladen 

is. Stop het gebruik van het gereedschap en 
laad de accu op telkens wanneer u vaststelt 
dat het vermogen van het gereedschap is 
afgenomen.

2. Laad een volledig opgeladen accu nooit 
opnieuw op. Te lang opladen verkort de 
levensduur van de accu.

3. Laad de accu op bij een omgevingstempe-
ratuur tussen 10°C en 40°C. Laat een warme 
accu afkoelen alvorens hem op te laden.

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE 
FUNCTIES

LET OP: Zorg altijd dat het gereedschap is uitge-
schakeld en de accu ervan is verwijderd alvorens de func-
ties op het gereedschap af te stellen of te controleren.

LET OP: Wees voorzichtig dat uw vinger(s) niet 
bekneld raken tussen de stofzuiger en de accu tijdens 
het aanbrengen van de accu, zoals aangegeven in de 
afbeelding. Beknelde vinger(s) kunnen tot letsel leiden.
►	Fig.1

De accu aanbrengen en verwijderen

LET OP: Schakel het gereedschap altijd uit 
voordat u de accu aanbrengt of verwijdert.

LET OP: Houd het gereedschap en de accu stevig 
vast tijdens het aanbrengen of verwijderen van de accu. 
Als u het gereedschap en de accu niet stevig vasthoudt, kun-
nen deze uit uw handen glippen en het gereedschap of de accu 
beschadigen,	of	kan	persoonlijk	letsel	worden	veroorzaakt.
►	Fig.2:    1. Rood deel 2. Knop 3. Accu

Om	de	accu	te	verwijderen	verschuift	u	de	knop	aan	de	voorkant	
van	de	accu	en	schuift	u	tegelijkertijd	de	accu	uit	het	gereedschap.
Om	de	accu	aan	te	brengen	lijnt	u	de	lip	op	de	accu	uit	met	
de	groef	in	de	behuizing	en	duwt	u	de	accu	op	zijn	plaats.	
Steek	de	accu	zo	ver	mogelijk	in	het	gereedschap	tot	u	een	
klikgeluid hoort. Als u het rode deel aan de bovenkant van 
de knop kunt zien, is de accu niet goed aangebracht.

LET OP: Breng de accu altijd helemaal aan 
totdat het rode deel niet meer zichtbaar is. Als u dit 
niet doet, kan de accu per ongeluk uit het gereedschap 
vallen en u of anderen in uw omgeving verwonden.

LET OP: Breng de accu niet met kracht aan. Als 
de	accu	niet	gemakkelijk	in	het	gereedschap	kan	wor-
den geschoven, wordt deze niet goed aangebracht.

Accubeveiligingssysteem
Lithiumionaccu met ster-merkteken
►	Fig.3:    1.	Ster-merkteken
Lithiumionaccu’s	met	een	ster-merkteken	zijn	voorzien	
van een beveiligingssysteem. Dit systeem sluit auto-
matisch de voeding naar het gereedschap af om de 
levensduur van de accu te verlengen.
Het	gereedschap	kan	tijdens	gebruik	automatisch	stop-
pen	wanneer	het	gereedschap	en/of	de	accu	aan	één	
van de volgende omstandigheden wordt blootgesteld:
Overbelasting:
Als het gereedschap wordt gebruikt op een manier die 
een abnormaal hoge stroomsterkte vergt.
Schakel	in	dat	geval	het	gereedschap	uit	en	stopt	u	met	
de toepassing waardoor het gereedschap overbelast 
raakte.	Schakel	vervolgens	het	gereedschap	in	om	het	
weer te starten.
Als het gereedschap niet start, kan de accu oververhit 
zijn.	In	die	situatie	laat	u	de	accu	eerst	afkoelen	voordat	
u het gereedschap opnieuw inschakelt.
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Onvoldoende accuspanning:
De resterende acculading is te laag en het gereedschap 
start	niet.	In	dat	geval	verwijdert	u	de	accu	en	laadt	u	
die opnieuw op.

De resterende acculading 
controleren

Alleen voor accu’s met indicatorlampjes
►	Fig.4:    1.	Indicatorlampjes	2. Testknop
Druk op de testknop op de accu om de resterende 
acculading	te	zien.	De	indicatorlampjes	branden	gedu-
rende enkele seconden.

Indicatorlampjes Resterende 
acculading

Brandt Uit Knippert

75% tot 100%

50% tot 75%

25% tot 50%

0% tot 25%

Laad de accu 
op.

Er	kan	een	
storing	zijn	

opgetreden in 
de accu.

OPMERKING:	Afhankelijk	van	de	gebruiksomstan-
digheden en de omgevingstemperatuur, is het moge-
lijk	dat	de	aangegeven	acculading	verschilt	van	de	
werkelijke	acculading.

De trekkerschakelaar gebruiken
►	Fig.5:    1.	UIT-knop	(OFF)	2.	HOOG/LAAG-knop	

(HIGH/LOW)

Om de stofzuiger in te schakelen, drukt u gewoon op de 
HOOG/LAAG-knop	(HIGH/LOW).	Om	uit	te	schakelen,	
drukt	u	op	de	UIT-knop	(OFF).	Om	het	toerental	van	de	
stofzuiger	te	veranderen,	drukt	u	op	de	HOOG/LAAG-
knop	(HIGH/LOW).	De	eerste	druk	op	deze	knop	is	voor	
hoog toerental en de tweede druk is voor laag toerental, 
waarna	elke	druk	op	de	knop	de	hoog/laag-cyclus	
beurtelings herhaalt.

De lamp inschakelen

LET OP: Kijk nooit rechtstreeks in het licht. 
Rechtstreeks licht beschadigt uw ogen.
►	Fig.6:    1.	UIT-knop	(OFF)	2.	HOOG/LAAG-knop	

(HIGH/LOW)	3. Lamp

Om de lamp in te schakelen, drukt u gewoon op de 
HOOG/LAAG-knop	(HIGH/LOW).	Om	de	lamp	uit	te	
schakelen,	drukt	u	op	de	UIT-knop	(OFF).

MONTAGE
LET OP: Zorg altijd dat het gereedschap is uit-

geschakeld en de accu ervan is verwijderd alvorens 
enig werk aan het gereedschap uit te voeren.

Type filter

Normaal filter
►	Fig.7:    1. Beker 2.	Voorfilter	3. Filter

Hoogwaardig filter
►	Fig.8:    1. Beker 2.	Hoogwaardig	filter

Het stof weggooien

LET OP: Leeg de stofzuiger voordat deze te 
vol raakt omdat dan de zuigkracht afneemt.

LET OP: Vergeet niet het stof binnenin de stof-
zuiger zelf te verwijderen. Als u dit nalaat, kan het 
filter verstopt raken of de motor beschadigd raken.

Stof weggooien uit een normaal filter
1. Om	het	stof	dat	aan	het	filter	kleeft	in	de	beker	te	laten	
vallen, tikt u met uw hand 4 of 5 keer tegen de beker. 
Richt nu de zuigmond omlaag, draai de beker in de 
richting	van	de	pijl	zoals	aangegeven	in	de	afbeelding,	
en haal de beker langzaam en recht eraf.
►	Fig.9:    1. Beker 2.	Zuigmond

OPMERKING: Wanneer de beker eraf wordt gehaald, kan het 
stof eruit vallen, dus plaatst u eerst een afvalzak onder de beker.

2.	 Verwijder	het	verzamelde	stof	uit	de	binnenkant	
van	de	beker	en	vanaf	het	voorfilter.
►	Fig.10:    1.	Voorfilter	2. Beker

3.	 Verdraai	het	voorfilter	in	de	richting	van	de	pijl	om	
de bevestigingslip los te maken van de behuizing van 
de	stofzuiger,	en	trek	vervolgens	het	voorfilter	eraf.
►	Fig.11:    1.	Voorfilter	2. Bevestigingslip

4. Verwijder	het	fijne	stof	uit	het	voorfilter.	Verwijder	vervol-
gens	het	filter	en	tik	er	voorzichtig	tegen	om	het	stof	los	te	maken.
►	Fig.12:    1.	Voorfilter	2. Filter

Stof weggooien uit een hoogwaardig filter
1. Om	het	stof	dat	aan	het	filter	kleeft	in	de	beker	te	
laten vallen, tikt u met uw hand 4 of 5 keer tegen de beker. 
Richt nu de zuigmond omlaag, draai de beker in de 
richting	van	de	pijl	zoals	aangegeven	in	de	afbeelding,	
en haal de beker langzaam en recht eraf.
►	Fig.13:    1. Beker 2.	Zuigmond

OPMERKING: Wanneer de beker eraf wordt gehaald, 
kan het stof eruit vallen, dus plaatst u eerst een afval-
zak onder de beker.

2.	 Verwijder	het	verzamelde	stof	uit	de	binnenkant	
van	de	beker	en	vanaf	het	hoogwaardige	filter.
►	Fig.14:    1. Beker 2.	Hoogwaardig	filter
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3. Verdraai	het	hoogwaardige	filter	in	de	richting	van	de	
pijl	om	de	bevestigingslip	los	te	maken	van	de	behuizing	van	
de	stofzuiger,	en	trek	vervolgens	het	hoogwaardige	filter	eraf.
►	Fig.15:    1. Bevestigingslip

4.	 Verwijder	het	fijne	stof	en	tik	er	voorzichtig	tegen	
om	het	stof	los	te	maken	uit	het	hoogwaardige	filter.

In elkaar zetten

Het normale filter aanbrengen
1.	 Breng	het	filter	aan	tot	het	volledig	op	zijn	plaats	
zit op de behuizing van de stofzuiger.
►	Fig.16:    1. Filter
►	Fig.17:    1. Filter

OPMERKING:	Zorg	ervoor	dat	het	filter	er	recht	op	
aangebracht wordt zonder dubbelgevouwen te wor-
den.	Als	het	filter	verkeerd	erop	aangebracht	wordt,	
zoals aangegeven in de afbeelding, zal het stof bin-
nendringen in het motorhuis en tot motorstoring leiden.

2.	 Breng	het	voorfilter	aan.	Let	er	daarbij	op	het	
voorfilter	te	verdraaien	zodat	de	bevestigingslip	goed	
vergrendeld wordt in de behuizing van de stofzuiger.
►	Fig.18:    1.	Voorfilter
►	Fig.19

3. Breng	de	beker	aan.	Lijn	het	O-merkteken	op	de	beker	
uit met het O-merkteken op de handgreep en verdraai de beker 
daarna	stevig	in	de	richting	van	de	pijl	tot	hij	wordt	vergrendeld.
►	Fig.20:    1. O-merkteken
►	Fig.21:    1. Handgreep 2. Beker

OPMERKING: Verwijder	het	stof	altijd	tijdig	omdat	de	zuig-
kracht lager wordt wanneer er te veel stof in de stofzuiger zit.
OPMERKING: Controleer	altijd	of	het	filter	en	voorfilter	
correct	zijn	aangebracht	voordat	u	de	stofzuiger	gaat	gebrui-
ken.	Als	deze	niet	correct	zijn	aangebracht,	zal	het	stof	
binnendringen in het motorhuis en tot motorstoring leiden. 
In	het	geval	de	volgende	situaties	zich	voordoen,	zijn	het	
filter	en/of	voorfilter	niet	correct	aangebracht.	Breng	deze	
opnieuw en correct aan om het probleem op te lossen.

Voorbeelden van problemen
Voorbeeld	1:	Alleen	het	voorfilter	is	aangebracht	(geen	filter)
►	Fig.22:    1.	Voorfilter

Voorbeeld	2:	Alleen	het	filter	is	aangebracht	(geen	voorfilter)
►	Fig.23:    1. Filter

Voorbeeld	3:	Het	filter	is	aangebracht,	maar	is	dubbelgevouwen
►	Fig.24:    1. Filter

Voorbeeld	4:	De	bevestigingslip	van	het	voorfilter	is	niet	goed	
vergrendeld in de gleuf in de behuizing van de stofzuiger
►	Fig.25:    1. Gleuf in de behuizing van de stofzuiger 

2.	Voorfilter	3. Bevestigingslip

Het hoogwaardig filter aanbrengen
1. Breng	het	hoogwaardig	filter	aan.	Let	er	daarbij	op	het	
hoogwaardige	filter	te	verdraaien	zodat	de	bevestigingslip	
goed vergrendeld wordt in de behuizing van de stofzuiger.
►	Fig.26:    1.	Hoogwaardig	filter	2. Bevestigingslip
►	Fig.27:    1. Bevestigingslip

2.	 Breng	de	beker	aan.	Lijn	het	O-merkteken	op	de	
beker uit met het O-merkteken op de handgreep en 
verdraai	de	beker	daarna	stevig	in	de	richting	van	de	pijl	
tot	hij	wordt	vergrendeld.
►	Fig.28:    1. O-merkteken
►	Fig.29:    1. Handgreep 2. Beker

OPMERKING:	Verwijder	het	stof	altijd	tijdig	omdat	de	
zuigkracht lager wordt wanneer er te veel stof in de 
stofzuiger zit.
OPMERKING:	Controleer	altijd	of	het	hoogwaardige	
filter	correct	is	aangebracht	voordat	u	de	stofzuiger	
gaat	gebruiken.	Als	deze	niet	correct	zijn	aange-
bracht, zal het stof binnendringen in het motorhuis en 
tot motorstoring leiden. 
In het geval de volgende situaties zich voordoen, 
is	het	hoogwaardige	filter	niet	correct	aangebracht.	
Breng deze opnieuw en correct aan om het probleem 
op te lossen.

Voorbeelden van problemen
De	bevestigingslip	van	het	hoogwaardige	filter	is	niet	goed	
vergrendeld in de gleuf in de behuizing van de stofzuiger.
►	Fig.30:    1. Bevestigingslip 2. Gleuf in de behuizing 

van de stofzuiger

BEDIENING
LET OP: Om een accessoire, zoals een mond-

stuk, aan te brengen, steekt u de accessoire in 
de zuigmond en verdraait u deze in de richting 
van de pijl voor een stevige verbinding tijdens 
gebruik. Om de accessoire eraf te halen, verdraait 
u deze ook in de richting van de pijl en trekt u hem 
eraf. Als u de accessoire in de tegenovergestelde 
richting	verdraait	bij	het	aanbrengen	of	eraf	halen,	
kan de beker los raken.
►	Fig.31:    1. Beker

Schoonmaken (zuigen)

Mondstuk
Bevestig het mondstuk voor het schoonmaken van 
tafels, bureaus, meubels, enz. Het mondstuk kan een-
voudig op de stofzuiger worden geplaatst.
►	Fig.32:    1.	Mondstuk

Mondstuk + verlengbuis (rechte buis)
De verlengbuis past tussen het mondstuk en de stofzui-
germond.	Deze	werkwijze	is	handig	bij	het	stofzuigen	
van	de	grond	terwijl	u	rechtop	staat.
►	Fig.33:    1. Behuizing van de stofzuiger 

2. Verlengbuis 3.	Mondstuk

Hoekmondstuk
Bevestig het hoekmondstuk voor het stofzuigen in 
hoeken en spleten van meubels of in auto’s.
►	Fig.34:    1. Hoekmondstuk 2. Behuizing van de 

stofzuiger
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Hoekmondstuk + verlengbuis (rechte 
buis)
In kleine ruimten waar de stofzuiger zelf niet in past, of 
op	hoge	plaatsen	die	moeilijk	te	bereiken	zijn,	gebruikt	
u	deze	werkwijze.
►	Fig.35:    1. Hoekmondstuk 2. Verlengbuis 

3. Behuizing van de stofzuiger

Stofzuigen zonder mondstuk
U	kunt	poeder	en	stof	opzuigen	zonder	een	mondstuk.
►	Fig.36

ONDERHOUD
LET OP: Zorg altijd dat het gereedschap is 

uitgeschakeld en de accu ervan is verwijderd 
alvorens te beginnen met onderhoud of inspectie.

KENNISGEVING: Gebruik nooit benzine, was-
benzine, thinner, alcohol en dergelijke. Hierdoor 
kunnen verkleuring, vervormingen en barsten 
worden veroorzaakt.

Na gebruik

KENNISGEVING: Als u de stofzuiger tegen een 
muur laat leunen zonder enige andere steun, kan 
de stofzuiger omvallen en beschadigd raken.
►	Fig.37

Schoonmaken
Veeg regelmatig de buitenkant (behuizing) van de stof-
zuiger schoon met een in zeepwater bevochtigde doek.
Maak	tevens	de	stofzuigermond,	de	bevestigingsplaats	
van	de	stoffen/papieren	stofzak	en	de	stofstopper	
schoon.
►	Fig.38

Was	het	filter	in	zeepwater	als	deze	verstopt	zit	met	stof	
en de zuigkracht van de stofzuiger is afgenomen. Droog 
het	goed	alvorens	weer	te	gebruiken.	Een	onvoldoende	
droog	filter	kan	leiden	tot	slecht	zuigen	en	kan	de	
levensduur van de motor verkorten.
►	Fig.39

Problemen oplossen
Alvorens om reparatie te verzoeken, controleert u de volgende punten.

Symptoom Mogelijke oorzaak Mogelijke oplossing

Geringe zuigkracht Zit	de	beker	vol	stof? Gooi het stof in de beker weg.

Zit	het	filter	verstopt? Reinig	of	was	het	filter.

Is de accu leeg? Laad de accu op.

Apparaat werkt niet Is de accu leeg? Laad de accu op.

LET OP: Probeer de stofzuiger niet zelf te repareren.

Om	de	VEILIGHEID	en	BETROUWBAARHEID	van	het	gereedschap	te	handhaven,	dienen	alle	reparaties,	onder-
houd	of	afstellingen	te	worden	uitgevoerd	bij	een	erkend	Makita-servicecentrum	of	de	Makita-fabriek,	en	altijd	met	
gebruik	van	Makita-vervangingsonderdelen.

OPTIONELE 
ACCESSOIRES

LET OP: Deze accessoires of hulpstukken 
worden aanbevolen voor gebruik met het Makita 
gereedschap dat in deze gebruiksaanwijzing is 
beschreven.	Bij	gebruik	van	andere	accessoires	of	
hulpstukken	bestaat	het	gevaar	van	persoonlijke	let-
sel. Gebruik de accessoires of hulpstukken uitsluitend 
voor hun bestemde doel.

Wenst	u	meer	bijzonderheden	over	deze	acces-
soires,	neem	dan	contact	op	met	het	plaatselijke	
Makita-servicecentrum.
•	 Verlengbuis	(rechte	buis)
•	 Mondstuk
•	 Mondstuk	voor	tapijt

•	 Boekenplankborstel
•	 Hoekmondstuk
•	 Ronde	borstel
•	 Flexibele	slang
•	 Vrij	mondstuk
•	 Filter
•	 Voorfilter
•	 Hoogwaardig	filter
•	 Originele	Makita	accu’s	en	acculaders

OPMERKING:	Sommige	items	op	de	lijst	kunnen	
zijn	inbegrepen	in	de	doos	van	het	gereedschap	als	
standaard toebehoren. Deze kunnen van land tot land 
verschillen.
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